The jury found in favor of defendant on the claim of negligence per se with

respect to the incident of May 26, 2010.

3.  The jury found in favor of plaintiff on the claim of negligence with respect to the

incident of June 25, 2010, and awarded damages in the amount of two hundred sixty-

four thousand four hundred fifteen dollars ($264,415).

4.  With respect to the incident of June 25, 2010, the jury found that plaintiff’s own

negligence accounted for 40% of her injuries, damages, or losses, and that the

negligence of defendant accounted for 60% of plaintiff’s injuries, damages, or losses.